Trade receivables  22.46  1.44  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged recivable  22.46  1.44  -   -   -
Trade payables  0.18 -  -   0.01  7.20
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged payable  0.18 -  -   0.01  7.20

86 | Morarjee Textiles Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended  31st March, 2021
As at 31st March, 2020 (Foreign currency in lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP CHF JPY
Trade receivables  18.90  2.19  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)  7.50  -   -   -   -
Unhedged recivable  11.40  2.19  -   -   -
Trade payables  0.26  -   -   0.01  -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged payable  0.26  -   -   0.01  -

  (d) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
 A change of 1% in foreign currency exchange rate applied on net foreign exposure (i.e. net unhedged payable / receivable)

would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars Year ended 31.03.2021 Year ended 31.03.2020
1% Increase

` in lakhs
1% decrease

` in lakhs
1% Increase

` in lakhs
1% decrease

` in lakhs
USD  16.13  (16.13)  8.40  (8.40)
EURO  1.23  (1.23)  1.82  (1.82)
GBP  -   -   -   -
CHF  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)  0.01
JPY  (0.05)  0.05  -   -
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  17.30  (17.30)  10.21  (10.21)

 ii Interest rate Risk
 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of

changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate
risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.

  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
 In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest

[…]

for floating rate borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
Management of the Company is as follows.

Particulars As at
31.03.2021

` in lakhs

As at
31.03.2020

` in lakhs
Borrowings bearing fixed rate of interest  5,756.31  5,820.37
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  45,883.16  32,183.35
Total Borrowings  51,639.47  38,003.72

  Interest rate sensitivity
  a) Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

  b) Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular foreign
currency exchange rates remain constant.

 A change of 25 bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax.
Particulars Year ended

31.03.2021
` in lakhs

Year ended
31.03.2020

` in lakhs
25 bp decrease  114.71  80.46
25 bp increase  (114.71)  (80.46)

Annual Report 2020-21 | 87

44 Fair Value Measurement
 A) Accounting classification and fair values

As at 31st March, 2021
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments  -   0.25  0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   36.63  36.63  36.63
Total  -   0.25  37.27  37.52  37.52

Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   3,544.65  3,544.65  3,544.65
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   488.89  488.89  488.89
Other bank balances  -   -   167.68  167.68  167.68
Loans  -   -   22.16  22.16  22.16
Total  -   -   4,223.38  4,223.38  4,223.38
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   22,879.63  22,879.63  22,879.63
Other financial liabilities - -  16.23  16.23  16.23
Total  -   -   22,895.86  22,895.86  22,895.86
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   21,892.48  21,892.48  21,892.48
Trade payables  -   -   8,371.93  8,371.93  8,371.93
Other financial liabilities  -   -   10,215.86  10,215.86  10,215.86
Total  -   -   40,480.27  40,480.27  40,480.27

As at 31st March, 2020
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments  -   0.25  0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   168.63  168.63  168.63
Total  -   0.25  169.27  169.52  169.52
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   3,519.54  3,519.54  3,519.54
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   27.02  27.02  27.02
Other bank balances  -   -   201.24  201.24  201.24
Loans  -   -   31.58  31.58  31.58
Total  -   -   3,779.38  3,779.38  3,779.38
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   23,226.59  23,226.59  23,226.59
Other financial liabilities - -  42.47  42.47  42.47
Total  -   -   23,269.06  23,269.06  23,269.06
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   9,454.91  9,454.91  9,454.91
Trade payables  -   -   8,903.77  8,903.77  8,903.77
Other financial liabilities  -   -   6,561.91  6,561.91  6,561.91
Total  -   -   24,920.59  24,920.59  24,920.59

 B) Fair Value Hierarchy

 Fair values of all financial instruments mentioned in Note no. 44(A) above belong to Level 3 Fair Value Hierarchy.

 Carrying amounts of financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, trade receivables, loans,
borrowings, trade payables and other financial assets and liabilities at 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020 reasonably
approximate their respective fair values.

88 | Morarjee Textiles Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended  31st March, 2021
45 Segment Reporting

 Based on the “management approach” as defined in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)

[…]

As at 31st March, 2021 (Foreign currency in lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP CHF JPY
Trade receivables  22.46  1.44  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged receivable  22.46  1.44  -   -   -
Trade payables  0.18  0.00  -   0.01  7.20
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged payable  0.18  0.00  -   0.01  7.20

As at 31st March, 2020 (Foreign currency in lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP CHF JPY
Trade receivables 18.90 2.19  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell) 7.50  -   -   -   -
Unhedged receivable 11.40 2.19  -   -   -
Trade payables 0.26  -   -   0.01  -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged payable 0.26  -   -   0.01  -

  (d) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
 A change of 1% in foreign currency exchange rate applied on net foreign exposure (i.e. net unhedged payable / receivable)

would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars Year ended 31.03.2021 Year ended 31.03.2020
1% Increase

` in lakhs
1% decrease

` in lakhs
1% Increase

` in lakhs
1% decrease

` in lakhs
USD  16.13  (16.13)  8.40  (8.40)
EURO  1.23  (1.23)  1.82  (1.82)
GBP  -   -   -   -
CHF  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)  0.01
JPY  (0.05)  0.05  -   -
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  17.30  (17.30)  10.21  (10.21)

 ii Interest rate Risk
 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of

changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate
risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.

  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
 In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest

[…]

for floating rate borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
Management of the Company is as follows.

Particulars As at
31.03.2021

` in lakhs

As at
31.03.2020

` in lakhs
Borrowings bearing fixed rate of interest  5,756.31  5,820.37
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  45,883.16  32,183.35
Total Borrowings  51,639.47  38,003.72

  Interest rate sensitivity
  a) Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

  b) Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular foreign
currency exchange rates remain constant.

 A change of 25 bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars Year ended
31.03.2021

` in lakhs

Year ended
31.03.2020

` in lakhs
25 bp decrease  114.71  80.46
25 bp increase  (114.71)  (80.46)

Annual Report 2020-21 | 129

44 Fair Value Measurement
 A) Accounting classification and fair values

As at 31st March, 2021
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments  -   0.25  0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   36.63  36.63  36.63
Total  -   0.25  37.27  37.52  37.52
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   3,544.65  3,544.65  3,544.65
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   488.89  488.89  488.89
Other bank balances  -   -   167.68  167.68  167.68
Loans  -   -   22.16  22.16  22.16
Total  -   -   4,223.38  4,223.38  4,223.38
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   22,879.63  22,879.63  22,879.63
Other financial liabilities  16.23  16.23  16.23
Total  -   -   22,895.86  22,895.86  22,895.86
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   21,892.48  21,892.48  21,892.48
Trade payables  -   -   8,371.93  8,371.93  8,371.93
Other financial liabilities  -   -   10,215.86  10,215.86  10,215.86
Total  -   -   40,480.27  40,480.27  40,480.27
As at 31st March, 2020
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments  -   0.25  0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   168.63  168.63  168.63
Total  -   0.25  169.27  169.52  169.52
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   3,519.54  3,519.54  3,519.54
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   27.02  27.02  27.02
Other bank balances  -   -   201.24  201.24  201.24
Loans  -   -   31.58  31.58  31.58
Total  -   -   3,779.38  3,779.38  3,779.38
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   23,226.59  23,226.59  23,226.59
Other financial liabilities  -   -   42.47  42.47  42.47
Total  -   -   23,269.06  23,269.06  23,269.06
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   9,454.91  9,454.91  9,454.91
Trade payables  -   -   8,903.77  8,903.77  8,903.77
Other financial liabilities  -   -   6,561.91  6,561.91  6,561.91
Total  -   -   24,920.59  24,920.59  24,920.59

 B) Fair Value Hierarchy

 Fair values of all financial instruments mentioned in Note no. 44(A) above belong to Level 3 Fair Value Hierarchy.

 Carrying amounts of financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, trade receivables, loans,
borrowings, trade payables and other financial assets and liabilities at 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020 reasonably
approximate their respective fair values.

45 Segment Reporting

 Based on the “management approach” as defined in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)
evaluates the Company’s performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators of business